Minimum Pressure due to surge = Minus five pounds per square 
inch (-5 psi).

5. Design tensile stress due to surge or hydrostatic test pressure:  
No greater than fifty percent (50%) minimum yield.

6. Design bending stress due to combined earth loads and surge 
or hydrostatic test pressure:  No greater than forty-eight 
thousand pounds per square inch (48,000 psi).

7. Unit weight of fill ≥ One hundred twenty pounds per cubic foot 
(120 pcf).

8. Deflection lag factor (Dl) = One and two tenths (1.2).
9. Bedding constant (K) = One tenth (0.1).

10. Moment coefficient = Sixteen hundredths (0.16).
11. Fully saturated soil conditions hw=h=depth of cover above top of